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Re: Response to the ISRP review of project #21011 “Assess the current status and biological integrity of resident fishes in Bonneville Reservoir”

General comment on ISRP reviews and chronology of reviews

This proposal has been submitted to the ISRP for review each of the last three years, and has received highly variable comments and recommendations from year-to-year.  Each year, we have tried to respond to constructive comments and improve the proposal, however, the inconsistency of ISRP reviews has made it extremely frustrating to us as project proponents.    

In 1998, we originally submitted this proposal in response to a review of the Fish and Wildlife Program by the Independent Scientific Review Panel (ISRP 1997-1).  In this review, the ISRP specifically recommended that the Northwest Power Planning Council require a systematic, basin-wide inventory of native resident fish populations so that restoration opportunities could be identified and prioritized.

FY 1999 ISRP review

In the initial ISRP review of this proposal, which originally was proposed for the John Day, The Dalles, and Bonneville reservoirs, the proposal was singled out with eight other proposals that the ISRP strongly recommended receive funding.  The review stated “The ISRP commend this as a good basic proposal that is endorsed in NMFS and Council programs.”  They ask if the study intends to inventory all species, given that methods will vary with different species.

FY 2000 ISRP review


During the FY 2000 review the ISRP recommended that the study not be funded and stated “Proposers do make a case for the need to study and relate it specifically to the Fish and Wildlife Program. The proposed project appears to be designed for ecological indicators such as a fish IBI; however the work should include sculpins and chub to complete a comprehensive fish IBI.”

FY 2001 ISRP review


For the FY 2001 review, we pared back the proposal and submitted it to the Columbia Gorge Province after the work was identified as an information need in the Bonneville Reservoir Subbasin Summary.  In the preliminary review the ISRP state “In the reviewers minds, the proposal continued to contain only vague allusions to a general need for more data, without indicating why it is priority work or identifying substantative problems that need to be solved.”  The ISRP further state, “Reviewers are concerned that the biologic integrity portion of the proposal likely will not provide a product that will be of substantial use in the context of the Fish and Wildlife Program. IBI was developed for detecting disruptions in stable communities, but was not developed for use in highly perturbed systems.”


Essentially, in the course of three years, despite incorporating comments from each year’s ISRP review, the proposed work has gone from one that was singled out as being technically sound and that addressed a task specifically identified by the ISRP to one that was classified as “level 3, do not fund, no response is warranted” that indicates that the proposal was either “so deficient that it does not warrant further review, or that the ISRP concerns were so significant that the proposal would not cover the same objectives, tasks, and methods as the original proposal.”  The disparity in the reviews is frustrating because we have been presented with “a moving target.”  For instance, in the FY 1999 review we received high marks from the ISRP and consequently did not alter our proposal greatly for the FY 2000 review.  In the FY 2000 review, we were given specific comments (and what we perceived to be encouragement) to emphasize the development of a fish IBI as part of the proposal.  We incorporated the suggestion into our FY 2001 proposal only to receive a comment stating that developing an IBI would be of no significant value to the Fish and Wildlife program.  


As project sponsors we are attempting to respond to the information needs identified by regional fishery managers (and the ISRP), and also to develop a sound research proposal.  The inconsistency in the reviews of this particular project have made it difficult for us to know if the ISRP continues to place a high “need” on resident fish information, and if they do, how they believe such information might be objectively collected (see responses to specific comments below).  We are providing these comments in an attempt to help improve on the problem identification and research funding practices of the NPPC.  We still believe our proposal to examine resident fish population dynamics would tell us much about how water management strategies are influencing the aquatic communities.  We hope that some procedures can be implemented to improve review consistency from year to year.

Response to specific comments in the FY 2001 preliminary proposal review

Comment # 1:  “The proposal is generally well written and addresses some concerns  (i.e., reference to data sources for other large river/reservoir settings) identified by last years review (project 20066).  Other sampling concerns (i.e., possible utilization of more quantifiable sampling techniques) were not addressed.”

Response:  Similar to the response we had last year to the suggestions that we examine the use of hydroacoustics, scuba surveys, and underwater video to quantify the relative abundance of resident fishes, we do not believe that any of these techniques could be efficiently used for this purpose, nor could we find any literature to support the use of these techniques in a large river setting.  Bonneville Reservoir is simply too large (75 km long, over 1.6 km wide in some areas, and has areas with depths greater than 50 m) and turbid to employ scuba or video techniques.  Further, we are not aware of any literature that documents the use of hydroacoustics to quantify the relative abundance of species in a large river setting and in a similar context (e.g., trying to characterize a fish assemblage in a system such as the mainstem Columbia River where many of the fish species are benthic oriented and similar in size).  The reviewers seem to be convinced otherwise and we ask for clarification as to why they believe that these techniques would be useful in this situation.  Further, we made this assertion during the proposal presentation period and feel that a meaningful discussion of this topic would have resolved the matter one way or the other.

Comment #2:  “In the reviewers minds, the proposal continued to contain only vague allusions to a general need for more data, without indicating why it is priority work or identifying substantative problems that need to be solved.”

Response:  Initially we submitted this proposal to address an information need identified by the ISRP.  The following is brief excerpt of why the ISRP thought assessments similar to the one we propose were a priority:


“The FWP in section 10.2 describes a priority hierarchy for addressing resident fish losses in the Columbia River Basin. Ironically, although the FWP implicitly describes the need for a basin-wide systematic inventory of remaining native resident fish populations and their status, it does not explicitly call for such an assessment. The ISRP wonders how restoration opportunities for native resident fish can be identified and prioritized without having completed a basin-wide inventory of resident fish populations and their status? Such an inventory, coupled with the evaluations and guidelines called for in section 10.2B (evaluation of ecological and genetic impacts of hatchery fish on resident fish), should be critical in establishing watershed or subregional resident fish objectives and determining the appropriate role for artificial production in reaching resident fish production and restoration goals.”

No coherent information currently exists that quantifies the status of the majority of the fish species (i.e., resident fish species) in the lower Columbia River.  In the absence of this information, discerning whether native species resident in the mainstem Columbia are being negatively affected by hydropower development or other current mitigation activities is not possible.  As such, some resident fish species native to the Columbia River Basin could be at risk and we would never know it.  Given the lack of information on this topic, we are not able to identify substantative problems that need to be solved because we don’t know whether problems exist.  Without knowing whether there is a problem, recommending or evaluating activities to solve it is obviously not possible.  However, as the reviewers state the mainstem Columbia River is “highly perturbed” and consequently, we would expect that some of the basin’s native resident fish to be negatively affected by the changes that have occurred.  Does the ISRP no longer recommend that a systematic survey of resident fishes be done in the Basin?

Comment #3:  “The major task proposed – assessing efficacy of various sampling gear – could have been done in a preliminary fashion as part of the proposal preparation, allowing the proposers to focus on critical questions as significant objectives.”

Response:  Assessing the efficacy of various sampling gears was not the major task proposed.  As the title of our proposal indicates, our goal (i.e., major task) was to assess the current status and biological integrity of the resident fish assemblage in Bonneville Reservoir.  While being a necessary component of the study (and for that matter any study) establishing standardized gears and methods was listed as one of four specific objectives stated in the proposal.  The tasks related to this objective were slated to last one year of the five-year duration of the study (see section 7 of the proposal) whereas the other three objectives lasted four years or more.  We are unsure why the reviewers decided that this objective was the major objective.  Since most of the gear evaluation would involve deploying and evaluating gears in the field we are not able to perform this task in lieu of funding.

Comment #4:  “Alternatively (or additionally) there is a need for investigation of the reservoir to help understand its carrying capacity for salmonids and to assess whether the capacity is currently exceeded.  As written, the proposal was not pointed in that direction”

Response:  We assume that the reviewers refer to the carrying capacity of the reservoir for salmonids resident in the reservoir.  Very few salmonids, if any, are currently resident in Bonneville Reservoir.  Whatever salmonids do reside in the mainstem are likely transient in the reservoir and spend most of their lives in tributaries.  Consequently, this comment does not seem germane to this proposal but rather suggests an entirely different topic than the one proposed.

Comment #5:  “IBI was developed for detecting disruptions in stable communities, but was not developed for use in highly perturbed systems.”

Response:  The Columbia River ecosystem was once stable and the current conditions represent a disruption in the once stable community.  The IBI was developed to assess the biotic integrity of perturbed systems as compared to that expected in pristine conditions and the literature, including the references provided to the reviewers, are replete with examples of where the IBI has been applied in such systems.  For instance Hughes and Gammon (1987, Transactions of the American Fisheries Society, 116:196-209) used a fish IBI to assess longitudinal changes in fish assemblages and water quality in the Willamette River, Oregon.  Further, the ISRP has approved and recommended the development of an invertebrate IBI in the Yakima River Basin (Project #200004800), which is also highly perturbed.

Comment #6:  “The most likely result of the analysis would be to describe the system as high(ly) variable and highly perturbed- which we already know.

Response:  We don’t feel that there is any question that Bonneville Reservoir is highly perturbed and like most biological systems perturbed or not, highly variable.  However, our intent was not to prove that Bonneville Reservoir is perturbed but rather to provide a means (through the development of a fish IBI) of documenting improvements of degradations in the integrity of the fish assemblage in response to mitigation activities.  The reviewers acknowledge earlier in the review that “the database the project could generate would be very useful if a major change in the hydrosystem or its operation was being planned, as baseline data from which to assess changes.”  We contend that major changes in the operation of the hydrosystem occur annually as part of efforts to improve the survival of anadromous adult and juvenile salmonids.  In the absence of any information on the status of the majority of resident fishes in the mainstem Columbia River, the effects of these actions, whether positive or negative, will continue to be unknown.
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